

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Locum Tenens.com 2055 Northwinds Pkwy Alpharetta, GA 30009

# Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

MMB10058

1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN HOSPITAL 1530 NORWAY AVENUE HUNTINGTON, WV

25705

304-525-7801

oner in the state	PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
<b>1</b> 1/:	17/2009				
D OPENING LINE	DATE: 12/17 QUANTITY	7/2009 UOP GAT NO	TEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME 0 UNIT PRICE	1:30PM AMOUNT
01	1	ĴB │	948-21		dicardon 1990
	_	* { } }	FULL TIME PSYCHIA	TRIC SERVICES	4 1977 1 2747
				A contract of the contract of	
		REQUEST	FOR QUOTATION		
		OPEN E	END CONTRACT		2009 DEC 16 A 10: 2
4.	TO PROVIDE	FULL TIME (	40 HOURS PER WEE	 {} "LOCUM"	ogermachie di <mark>misi</mark> t
	PSYCHIATRIC	PHYSICIAN	(40 HOURS PER WEE SERVICES NEEDED D AND HEALTH FACIL:	OR THE BUREAU	STATE OF WV
e i i i angala ka esa Meri i di s	MILDRED MIT	CHELL-BATEN	IAN HOSPITAL LOCA	ED AT	
and the second s	1530 NORWAY ATTACHED SP		MTINGTON, WV 25 18.	705, PER THE	Color
					***************************************
	EXHIBIT 3				
			HIS CONTRACT BECOMES FOR A ONE YEAR		
	OR UNTIL SU	ICH "REASONA	LE TIME" THEREAL	TER AS IS	
			NEW CONTRACT OR I		
	NOT EXCEED	TWELVE (12)	MONTHS DURING	THIS "REASONABLE	3
			PERMINATE THIS CON DIRECTOR OF PURC		
	WRITTEN NOT	TCE.			
			IONS ARE STIPULA		
			ENT, THE TERMS, (		And the second of the second o
	CONTRACT.		}		
ż	1			T-CA-A-B-IIII	
NATURE	<i>12</i> 41	SEEF	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS   DATE	12/14/09
	- Hull	FEIN		<del></del>	12/14/09 ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	WHEN DESDONOIN	FEIN 50-253	9465 RT NAME AND ADDRESS		



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for REQUIRED Quotation

MMB10058

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE LOCUMTENENS. COM 2655 Northwinds Pkeus Alpharetta, 6A 30009

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN HOSPITAL 1530 NORWAY AVENUE HUNTINGTON, WV 25705 304-525-7801

kadamada aran baharan b	JED	TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B	FRI	(GHT/JEAMS
11/17/2 BID OPENING DATE:		2/17/2	2008			ING TIME	01:30PM	
<u> </u>	PC 350 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	Contract to the contract of the second secon	\$5000500000000000000000000000000000000	97878999,988719899999		OI.JOEM	
LINE	QUAN	ПҮ	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
V S I	VRITTEN SUBMITT DAYS PRI SE IN A	CONSE ED TO IOR TO CCORDA L CONT	INT OF THE THE DIRECT NCE WITH TRACT AND S	MAY BE RENE SPENDING UN OR OF PURCH RATION DATE THE TERMS AN SHALL BE LIM	IT AND V ASING TH SUCH R D CONDIT	ENDOR, IRTY (30) ENEWAL SHA IONS OF TH	LL E	
r Y	IGHT TO OTICE : UPPLIE	O CANO TO THE D ARE	EL THIS CO VENDOR II OF AN INFI	TOR OF PURC NTRACT IMME THE COMMOD RIOR QUALIT F THE BID A	DIATELY ITIES AN Y OR DO	UPON WRITT D/OR SERVI NOT CONFOR	en Ces M	and the second
,	UTHORIZ IARKET, ISTIMATI IMMEDIAT IAUSES	ZE A S WITHO S, ITE TE DEI (INCLU ON OR	PENDING UNDERSOLUTION OF THE FILE OF THE F	DIRECTOR OUT TO PURCH ING OF A REIED ON THIS MERGENCIES OT LIMITED	ASE ON T QUISTTIO CONTRACT DUE TO U TO DELAY	HE OPEN N OR COST FOR NFORESEEN S IN TRANS		
7	PPROXING THE STATE THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	MATION TE SPI E CONT FOR I	S ONLY, BA INDING UNIT RACT SHALI ELIVERY DU	LISTED IN T SED ON ESTI I. IT IS UN COVER THE RING THE TE AN THE QUAN	MATES SU DERSTOOD QUANTITI RM OF TH	PPLIED BY AND AGREE ES ACTUALL E CONTRACT	D D	
¥ 1 1 V	RITTEN HE VENI HE ORIC ENDOR A	STATE OR FO SINAL AS AUT	CONTRACT R COMMODIT COPY OF TH HORIZATION PURCHASIN	NDING UNIT( ORDER (FORM IES COVERED E WV-39 SHA FOR SHIPME G DIVISION,	NUMBER THIS LL BE MA NT, A SE AND A T	WV-39) TO CONTRACT. ILED TO TH COND COPY HIRD COPY	E	
NATURE	البللا	) 	SGE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	and condition 1968	-5684	DATE 12/14	109
	-11	src.	<b>"" ピル コケツ</b>	110r 1.1 15	ł	ADDRESS CHA	INDER TO BE M	<b>ミエビい 'A ひへい/</b> 世



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for REQUIRED Quotation

SHIP VIA

MMB10058

3

FREIGHT TERMS

... ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:.... HOBERTA WAGNER 04-558-0067

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Locum Tenens. com 2055 Northwinds Pku Alpharetta, GA 130009

TERMS OF SALE

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN HOSPITAL 1530 NORWAY AVENUE HUNTINGTON, WV 25705 304-525-7801

F.O.B

11/17/20 D OPENING DATE:		17/20	009		-	BID	    DPENING	TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUANTITY		UOP	CAT NO	ITEMN	JMBER	Ü	NIT PRICE:		AMOUN	IT.
BA FC CA	NKRUPTC R BANKR	Y: UPTC	IN TH Y PRC	E EVE	G UNIT INT THE V ON, THIS ID IS TER	CONTRAC	T IS A	ITAMOTU			woodelender talen er stellen bereite
SH CC DC AG HT	ALL SUP INDITION CUMENTS REEMENT	ERSEI S WHI SUCH S OR C MEI	DE AN ICH M H AS MAIN DTUM	Y ANI AY AE PRICE TENAN	S CONTAI ALL SUE PEAR ON LISTS, ICE AGREE AS CD-RC	SEQUENT ANY ATTA ORDER FO MENTS,	TERMS A CHED PI RMS, SA	AND RINTED ALES			
IN WR EU US VE QU	QUIRIES ITTEN Q SINESS PS, FAX NDOR RE ESTIONS	UESTI ON , COU CEIVE WILL	IONS 12/ JRIER ES AN J BE	1/200 OR E UNFA ANSWE	BE ACCE  QUEST  MAIL I  IR ADVAN  RED ORAL  EFERRED	IONS MAY N ORDER TAGE, NO LY. IF E	BE SEI TO ASSU SUBSTI OSSIBLE	NT VIA JRE NO ANTIVE			
DE FU 20 CH	BERTA WARTMEN RCHASIN WASH ARLESTO	T OF G DIV INGTO	ADMI /ISIO ON ST / 253	N REET,							
					R@WV GOV		vortions				
NATURE		(	V V V			TELERHONE 7-70-	643-5	784	DATE	12/14/04	1
U.1	ρ.	FEIN	<sup>'</sup> 5%-	253	34465	•	l l			TO BE NOTED A	BOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Locum Tenens. Lorn 2655 North Winds Prod Alpharetta, 6A 300

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for REQNUMBERS Quotation

MMB10058

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN

HOSPITAL 1530 NORWAY AVENUE HUNTINGTON, WV

25705

304-525-7801

			•		
DATE PRINT 11/17/2		IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		2009	BID	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITERICE	AMOUNT
j L	XHIBIT 4				
P P P V F F G	N THE BID HIND CONDITION NO CONDITION OTHER LOCAL POLITICAL PROCES, TERMS OLITICAL SUFFICIAL SUF	S REFUSAL S OF THE F AL GOVERNM SUBDIVISION THE VENDO , AND CONI DIVISIONS ATE SUCH F	: UNLESS THE V TO EXTEND THE PE ID TO COUNTY, SO ENT BODIES, THE NS OF THE STATE R DOES NOT WISH ITIONS OF THE BI OF THE STATE, THE EFUSAL IN HIS BI AWARD OF THIS O	ICES, TERMS, HOOL, MUNICIPAL BID SHALL EXTEN OF WEST TO EXTEND THE D TO ALL E VENDOR MUST D. SUCH REFUSAL	
F C I M	EV. 3/88 PURCHASING CAURRENTLY UTIS ISSUED THE	LIZES A VIOUGH A BAN HE STATE C ENT OF ALI ONDITION C	F WEST VIRGINIA ORDERS PLACED E F AWARD	RD PROGRAM WHICH UL VENDOR VISA PURCHASING	
P	PURCHASI BUILDING 2019 WAS	NT OF ADMI NG DIVISIO 15	BMITTED TO: NISTRATION N REET, EAST		
SIGNATURE	LEASE NOTE:		NCE COPY WOULD E VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE  TO TO THE PROPERTY OF	IDITIONS	12/14/04
me /	P FESPONDING	38-200	34465		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

# Request for AFONUMBER Quotation

SHIP VIA

MMB10058

5

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE LOCUMTENENS. LOVA 2655 Northwinds Pluy Alpharetta GA 30009

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN HOSPITAL 1530 NORWAY AVENUE HUNTINGTON, WV 25705 304-525-7801

11/17/2009				
BID OPENING DATE:	12/17/2009	BID	OPENING TIME 0	.:30PM
LINE QU	IANTITY LIOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	, and			+
	**	C		
ים שנויי	D SHOULD CONTAIN	THE TATE OF THE OWNER THE		
יום מחי	VELOPE OR THE BI	I MYA MUL BE GOME	ON THE PACE OF	
1 11111 111		P MAI NOI BE COME	DIDEKED:	
\$EALEI	D BID			
BUYER:	RW-22			ACCOUNTS AND ASSOCIATION AND ASSOCIATION A
				A S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S
I KTQ. 1	10.: MMB100\$8			
RTD OF	PENING DATE: 12/1	7/2009	,	
1 12 02	THE PALLS 12/1	72009		
BID OF	ENING TIME: 1:30	DPM	and the second of the second s	ne i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
			•	
	{			
PLEASE	PROVIDE A FAX N	MBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	WALL AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER
TO CON	TACT YOU RECARDII			
	1649 30	2 - 4380		
CONTAC	T PERSON, (PLEASE	PRINT CLEARLY):		
		er Newto	$\sim$	
		<u> </u>	1-1	
*****	THIS IS THE EN	OF REO MMB100	50 ***** TOTAL.	
			JO	
"				14
12.				
SIGNATURE A	SEERE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
	W	TELEPHONE TATO	643 -5684 PATE	12/14/09
TITLE ()	- FEIN 50-2	534465	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN BESE	PONDING TO BEO INSER	T NAME AND ADDRESS I	N SDACE ABOVE LADEL	ED WENDOR!

To provide an open end contract for <u>full time</u> "locum" psychiatric physician(s) services to comply with the staffing needs of the Bureau for Behavior Health and Health Facilities for its acute care 110-bed psychiatric hospital, Mildred Mitchell-Bateman Hospital located at 1530 Norway Avenue, Huntington, West Virginia 25709

The purpose of this request is to obtain additional vendors to provide fulltime (40 hours per week) "locum tenens" psychiatric physician(s) licensed to practice medicine in the State of West Virginia in an adult and young adult psychiatric hospital that also serves a forensic population to care for our patients.

Quantities listed are estimates only, for evaluation purposes. Actual needs of the facility will be provided, whether it be greater or less than estimated.

# **Mandatory Requirements:**

Vendor agrees to monitor, assure and document the competency of the staff assigned to provide the aforementioned services to Mildred Mitchell-Bateman Hospital and will provide documentation of such, when requested. The competency assessment must include age-specific and cultural competencies for services provided to patients.

# Minimum qualifications:

- a. Must show proof of completion of an accredited 3-year residency program in psychiatry or equivalent
- b. Must show proof of at least nine (9) months of psychiatric inpatient practice (can be during residency).
- c. Must be board eligible / certified in psychiatry.
- d. Must possess a current West Virginia Board of Medicine license
- e. Must have a current DEA certificate

# **Essential Duties and Responsibilities:**

- a. Must make daily rounds with the treatment team, do consultations and perform physical examinations as needed
- b. Must perform and dictate initial psychiatric evaluations
- c. Must refer patients to other disciplines if needed
- d. Must write progress notes, medication review, mental status, AIMS, and other correspondence, as necessary, per Medical Staff rules.
- e. Must perform psychiatric consultations when needed.
- f. Must read, review and dictate discharge summaries

- g. Must testify in court and commitment hearings, when necessary
- h. Must meet with families and other interested members as well as answer telephone calls to family members and other people and agencies about patient.
- i. Must attend committee meetings, as required.
- j. Must be present in the hospital each business day minimum 8:00 a.m. 4:00 p.m. (Monday thru Friday).

# Hospital will:

- a. Provide vendor(s) with specific positions for recruitment purposes.
- b. Provide an adequate orientation for each employee.
- c. Provide work schedule for employee,
- d. Provide vendor(s) a written evaluation of employee upon completion of assignment.

# **Special Terms and Conditions:**

Insurance Requirements: The vendor(s) shall maintain and furnish proof of coverage of liability insurance for loss, damage or injury (including death) of third parties arising from acts and omissions on the part of the vendor, its agents and employees in the following amounts:

- 1. For bodily injury (including death) \$500,000 per person, minimum of \$1,000,000 per occurrence.
- 2. For property damage and professional liability: Minimum \$1,000,000 per occurrence.
- 3. State of West Virginia, Department of Health & Human Resources, needs to be listed as the certificate holder on the proof of insurance.

# License Requirements:

The successful vendor must present evidence of certification or licensure with WV Workers Compensation and Unemployment Funds, a copy of its WV Business Certificate and any other license it may be required to hold by the nature of its operation.

NOTE: Any anticipated travel and living arrangements must be incorporated into the vendor's fee. No travel and/or living allowance will be reimbursed by the State and is the sole responsibility of the vendor.

# **BID SUMMARY**

Types of Coverage: Adult/young adult Psychiatric (inpatient)

Contact Person: Hospital Clinical Director or their designee

Coverage and Rates: Full Time (All-inclusive) Hourly Rate = \$ \_\_/82 \_

Daily Rate: \$\_\\\456 \_ per one eight-hour day (8 hours X hourly rate).

Overtime Rate: \$ \( \frac{195}{} \) hourly rate.

Permanent Placement Fee: \$ 30,000 one time fee per each permanently placed employee by vendor.

This shall be a progressive award contract and the award will be made according to each Vendor's bid response and lowest cost. Low bid will be designated as MMB10058A, next lowest bid will be designated as MMB10058B, and so on. The agency will contact Vendor "A" first to provide their needs. If Vendor "A" cannot provide services, agency will go to Vendor "B", and so on.

#### Life of Contract:

Date of Coverage: upon award and continue for a period of one (1) year, with the option of two (2), one (1) year renewals. Actual start date for staff will be based on the credentialing process to be performed by the hospital.

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

#### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### **CONFIDENTIALITY:**

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	LOCUMZemen	S.COM, UC		1	
Authorized Signatu	ire:		Date:	12/14/09	
Purchasing Affidavit (Re					***************************************

1.

# State of West Virginia

# **VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE**

Certification and application\* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:

	Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,
2.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
3.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
4.	Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked:  Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or,
	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked:  Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
requiren against	inderstands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the nents for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to; (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency sted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.
authorize the requi	nission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and es the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid ired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.
and acc	enalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true urate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division writing immediately.
Bidder:_	Locurn Tenens. com, Wigned: Killy
Date:	[2/14/09 Title: V-P.
"Check an	v combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

BFONUMBER
MMB10058

∞page∞ 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER
304-558-0067

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
LOCUM TENINS. COM
2655 Northwnds Pkwy
Alphanetta 6A 30007

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
MILDRED MITCHELL-BATEMAN
HOSPITAL
1530 NORWAY AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV
25705 304-525-7801

DATE PRIN 12/04/	2009			MS OF SA	LE:		SHIPV			FOB			r:TERMS	
BID OPENING DATE		944590400040	177	2009	Pat	l .			OPENIN		01:	:30PM		
LINE	Q	JANTITY		UOP	CAT. NO		ITEM NUV	BER		NIT PRICE		AM	OUNT	
D001			:	JB		948-:	21							
	DEN	רוועצו	1 COM	רים על פויד	FOR	ETIT.T.	TTME	PSVCHT	מייפדר פ	ERVICES				
	DEIM	737477	~~*	114101			I WIND							
	***************************************													-
	***************************************													
	****	* T	'HIS	IS T	HE EN	b of	RFQ	MMB10	058 ***	*** TOT	AL:	<del></del>		
			٠							S. L.		The second secon	er e Virginia	
	Management .					,	4				. {			
									•					
									School Head of the Control of the Co					
									resses by the control of the control					
							,							
									:					
Article Articl														
											İ			
**	***************************************													
				- Control of the Cont										
	b.	. <b>A</b>												2000
SIGNATURE	/ <u>-</u> -^^				SEERE	AFRSE 2		TELEPHONE		13-5684	DATE	QTril	169	
THE			Fi	INFO	-252	441	05			DDRESS CHA	***************************************	TO BE NOTE	D ABOVE	
Wh	IEN RES	SPOND	ING	TO RFO	2, INSEF	T NAM	E AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE	ABOVE LAI	3ELE	D 'VENDOI	₹'	

# MMB10058 Addendum #1-Full Time "Locum" Psychiatrists

# Response to vendor questions:

#### **Ouestion 1:**

Purchasing Division - It says under terms there is a \$125 fee to register with the purchasing division? Is this necessary for us to do?

# Response 1:

Yes, you must be registered as a vendor with the State of West Virginia to do business in the state.

# Question 2:

What is the purchasing card acceptance? When a physician is successfully signed with the hospital, we usually invoice the facility. Who should the invoice be directed to?

# Response 2:

Purchasing Card acceptance does not apply to this contract. The invoice should be directed to Accounts Payable at Mildred Mitchell-Bateman Hospital.

# Question 3:

It says the state will not incorporate the travel and living arrangements and this must be incorporated into our fee. We will not pay for a physician's interview to your facility. If this cannot be worked out, I will explain to any viable candidate that the facility will not cover interview expenses ahead of time.

#### Answer 3:

Per State policy we cannot pay for travel expenses.

# Question 4:

Also we need to clarify when a fee will be paid. We require that the fee be paid when the physician signs the employment agreement. We may be flexible to 50% due upon signing the employment agreement and 50% due upon the commencement of practice. Let me know how to handle this.

# MMB10058 Addendum #1-Full Time "Locum" Psychiatrists

#### Response to vendor questions:

#### Question 1:

Purchasing Division - it says under terms there is a \$125 fee to register with the purchasing division? Is this necessary for us to do?

#### Response 1:

Yes. If you are the successful bidder, you must be registered as a vendor with the State of West Virginia before an award can be made.

#### Question 2:

What is the purchasing card acceptance? When a physician is successfully signed with the hospital, we usually invoice the facility. Who should the invoice be directed to?

#### Response 2:

Purchasing Card acceptance does not apply to this contract. The invoice should be directed to Accounts Payable at Mildred Mitchell-Bateman Hospital.

#### Question 3:

It says the state will not incorporate the travel and living arrangements and this must be incorporated into our fee. We will not pay for a physician's interview to your facility. If this cannot be worked out, I will explain to any viable candidate that the facility will not cover interview expenses ahead of time.

#### Answer 3:

Per State policy we cannot pay for travel expenses.

# Question 4:

Also we need to clarify when a fee will be paid. We require that the fee be paid when the physician signs the employment agreement. We may be flexible to 50% due upon signing the employment agreement and 50% due upon the commencement of practice. Let me know how to handle this.

#### Answer 4:

This does not apply to this contract. This is a "locum tenen" contract which means that the vendor pays the candidate and then invoices the facility.

## Question 5:

I need to know how to go about submitting a candidate. Do we clear a name with the main contact first and then just send the CV? Or do we just send the CV and you will tell us if you already have them? Most facilities prefer that we clear a name before sending CVs to eliminate the potential for duplicate submissions.

## Response 5:

Clear the name with the main contact and then send the CV.

## **Question 6:**

Who is my main contact for follow up?

#### Answer 6:

Your main contact for follow up is the Clinical Director's Secretary. Specific contact information will be provided once a contract has been awarded.

#### **Ouestion 7:**

Who schedules interviews for a physician to visit?

#### Answer 7:

All interviews and visits are handled by the Clinical Director's Secretary. Specific contact information will be provided once a contract has been awarded.

#### Question 8:

Will the facility sponsor H1-B and J1 physicians?

#### Answer 8:

The facility will sponsor a J1 psychiatrist.

#### **Ouestion 9:**

I need to know a little bit more information about the facilities situation. This is what I have so far:

"Need 7 general psychiatrists! Mildred Mitchell-Bateman Hospital will be expanding from a 90-bed to a 110-bed Acute Care Mental Health facility starting in March 2007. The expansion will take place in MMBH Building #2 where the 2nd and 3rd floors will be completely renovated for patient care. We have a need for seven (7) psychiatrists. Group of 5 J1 physicians left to take higher paying position. New pay scale we negotiated and we lost to retirement and one has been opened for our newly remodeled units. All Inpatient. We are a state sponsored facility and we need a board eligible psychiatrist to care for our patients. Forensic patient population as well. They see between 12-14 patients each when we are fully staffed with psychiatrists and patients. We are in the foothills of West Virginia, 5-minutes from Ohio and 20-minutes from Kentucky on the Ohio River."

#### Answer 9:

Mildred Mitchell-Bateman Hospital is accredited by Joint Commission and certified by CMS. We are affiliated with Marshall University's Joan C. Edwards School of Medicine. We are surrounded by two tertiary level hospitals with a local privately operated hospital. This region has a low crime rate, accessible to air travel and an excellent school system. We are in need of two psychiatrists at the present time.

#### Question 10:

If you could let me know more about:

- -Base salary
- -Sign on bonus if applicable
- -Loan repayment options
- -Relocation/moving expense package

#### Answer 10:

Under this contract the doctor's will not be on our payroll. We pay the vendor who recruits them.



December 14, 2009

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington St. East Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Re: RFQ# MMB10058

LocumTenens.com is pleased to submit the attached quotation to provide Locum Tenens Licensed Psychiatrists for the State of West Virginia, Mildred Mitchell-Bateman. We are confident of our ability to perform all the requirements of an ensuing contract in an exceptional manner.

Bidder Information: LocumTenens.com, LLC

2655 Northwinds Parkway Alpharetta, GA 30009

Tax Id Number: 58-2534465

**Bidder Contacts**: Contact for Negotiations or Clarification

Jennifer Newton

Account Executive—Psychiatry Division

Direct: 770-643-5684 Fax: 678-352-4380

Email: jnewton@locumtenens.com

Authorized to Contractually Obligate LocumTenens.com

Kevin Thill

Vice President—Psychiatry Division

Direct: 770-643-55728

Email: thill@locumtenens.com

We appreciate this opportunity and understand that this submission is an acceptance to the conditions and requirements contained in this RFQ.

LocumTenens.com acknowledges the receipt of all additions to this RFQ.

Kevin Thill

Sincerely,

Vice President—Psychiatry Division

# **Table of Contents**

Information about LocumTenens.com	Page 3
<b>Mandatory Requirements</b>	Page 4
Minimum Requirements	Page 4-5
Special Terms and Conditions	Page 6
<b>Attachment 1: Insurance Documents</b>	

#### Information about LocumTenens.com

LocumTenens.com specializes in the recruitment and placement of Anesthesiologists, Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetists, Psychiatrists, Radiologists, Family Practice Physicians and Surgeons. We serve both medical professionals looking for employment opportunities and healthcare organizations looking to solve employment shortages.

LocumTenens.com intends to supply physicians to provide Psychiatric Services to the State of West Virginia's Department of Health Facilities, on an "as required" basis. We are prepared to offer these services for the term of the contract and any subsequent renewal option years, as necessary. All physicians will meet the licensing requirements set forth in the RFQ and future contract and will be qualified to perform all tasks, as assigned. During the contract term State of West Virginia facilities will have a designated recruiter and client coordinator available that will help guide the County through the recruitment and credentialing process.

LocumTenens.com was established in 1995 and has successfully staffed medical professionals in thousands of locations. Assigned to this task is a full-time recruitment and retention team, which is under the direct supervision and control of our recruitment managers. This department develops, implements, monitors, and evaluates the recruitment, development, and retention of direct and indirect care staff, and reports directly to the executive committee (CEO, COO, CFO, and Department Chiefs). Our team of professionals is dedicated to being the best in the business of locum tenens staffing and, given the opportunity, will prove why we are better than the competition. Our past performance is a testimony to our service.

LocumTenens.com currently has over 300 licensed Psychiatrists in the state of West Virginia with new licensees added regularly. Due to this extensive pool of Providers and our experience in the physician staffing industry we are confident that the State of West Virginia and Mildred Mitchell-Bateman will benefit from our services.

# **Mandatory Requirements**

Providers are independent contractors of LocumTenens.com and/or any one of its affiliates (including LT Medical, LLC). Providers are not employees or agents of LocumTenens.com. Because Providers are independent contractors, neither LocumTenens.com, nor you, will be responsible for incurring employee social security payments, workers' compensation insurance, unemployment insurance or health insurance. All medical, healthcare, or clinical decisions or actions shall be solely those of the Provider.

LocumTenens.com is committed to customer satisfaction. Our risk management team will periodically review the performance of Providers while on assignment. You agree to assist LocumTenens.com in this process by providing us with meaningful feedback by (1) including locum tenens Providers placed through us in the ongoing quality assurance/risk management programs of your facility, (2) providing necessary materials and reports on the performance of Providers to LocumTenens.com's customer service/risk management team, medical director and legal counsel, and (3) advising us within 48 hours of your notification of any incident or claim involving a Provider placed through LocumTenens.com so that we may assist in its resolution.

# **Minimum Requirements**

LocumTenens.com adheres to the highest level of standards and code of ethics, which is one of the main reasons why we employ a separate CVO that verifies the credentials of Providers. Each Provider that works through LocumTenens.com has to sign a contract that clearly outlines the standards of practice and performance for each assignment. LocumTenens.com does not outline any clinical practices or review such practices, as we are not licensed medical professionals. The state locations may conduct their own performance evaluations and supply specific standards of practice to any Provider assigned to work in the facility.

LocumTenens.com will secure permission from interested Providers to submit their Curriculum Vitae for review. Prior to working with LocumTenens.com Providers must complete an in-house credentialing application. Once completed, the clinical credentials of every health care provider are processed, reviewed for quality assurance and approved prior to each assignment. The credentialing processes of LocumTenens.com include primary source verification of credentials in accordance with the standards of the National Committee for Quality Assurance (NCQA) and the Joint Commission. Credentials for all providers are processed through our NCQA-certified Credentials Verification Organization (CVO)-Jackson CVO.

The following elements are verified via primary source:

- Current licensure to include ensuring license(s) is in good standing and lack of disciplinary history for the following states:
- DEA Certification
- Health and Human Services/Office of Inspector General search for Medicare/Medicaid sanctions
- National Practitioner Data Bank (NPDB) query
- Federation of State Medical Boards query
- Education and training, to include:
  - Medical School
  - o Internship
  - o Residency
  - o Fellowship

In addition, a thorough review of the following elements is also completed:

- Detailed review of work history
- Review of clinical skills and current competency (via selfassessment skills checklists, CME, etc)
- Professional peer references
- Professional liability claims history

Criminal background checks and drug screens are also available per client request.

#### **Malpractice Insurance:**

LocumTenens.com will provide medical malpractice insurance to all physicians placed through LocumTenens.com. This is an occurrence based policy that has limits with \$1

million per occurrence and \$3 million aggregate. These limits may be adjusted as the State of West Virginia deems necessary. All certificates of insurance will be submitted with an accepted candidates credentials.

# **Special Terms and Conditions:**

Insurance Requirements: Please see attachments.

## Fees:

LocumTenens.com currently works with over 300 psychiatrists licensed in the state of West Virginia, with new providers added regularly. LocumTenens.com will use its best efforts to supply physicians to provide Psychiatric Services to Mildred Mitchell-Bateman, on an "as required" basis within the following rate structure:

Specialty	Maximum	Overtime Rate	On-Call Rate	On-Call Rate		
	Daily Rate	Per Hour	Per Night	Per Weekend		
Adult Psychiatry	\$1456	\$195	\$195	\$636		
Permanent						
Placement	\$30,000					

<sup>\*</sup> Please note these prices include transportation, lodging, per diems, and Contractor's overhead and profit. In addition, to minimize costs of transportation and lodging we only allow for a mid-size rental car at corporate rates and the equivalent of a Holiday Inn for lodging.

# THE PSYCHIATRISTS' PROGRAM APA-ENDORSED PSYCHIATRISTS' PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PROGRAM Certificate of Insurance

This certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend or alter the coverage provided by the insurance policy below.

This certificate does not amend, extend or alter the coverage provided by the insurance policy below.								
1. NAME AND ADI	DRESS OF NAMED INSU	RED						
LocumTenens.com 2655 Northwinds Pa Alpharetta, GA 300		policy period indi contract or other may pertain, the i	document with respect to which to nsurance afforded by the policy of and conditions of such policy. A	irement, term or condition of any				
2. COMPANY		3, POLICY	NUMBER	4. CERTIFICATE NUMBER				
National Union Fire Ir	nsurance Company of Pittsb	urgh, PA GP-PS	C07-354271	600161				
5. POLICY PERIOR	)							
From:	October 1, 2009 at 12:01 A.M. Standar	d Time	То:	October 1, 2010 at 12:01 A.M. Standard Time				
Retroactive Date (GI	ROUP): <u>N/A</u> at 12:01 A.M. Stand	dard Time	Retroactive Date (N.I	.): <u>N/A</u> at 12:01 A.M. Standard Time				
6. TYPE OF INSUR	ANCE		7. COVERED SE	DCIALTY				
Professional Liabi	lity		Psychiatry (M	ID)				
	IMITS OF LIABILITY Each Medical Incident/Each P	COVERAGE olicy Period)	STATE/RATING A	REA OTHER STATES				
<b>10/01/2009</b> \$1	,000,000 / \$3,000,000	Occurrence	wv	N/A				
9. NAME AND ADD	RESS OF CERTIFICATI	HOLDER						
Department of Healt Charleston, WV 253	h and Human Resources		Should the above described po expiration date thereof, the con written notice to the certificate					
	305			Il impose no obligation or liability				

#### 10. NAME AND ADDRESS OF ADMINISTRATOR

Professional Risk Management Services, Inc.

1515 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 800 Arlington, VA 22209

Telephone: (800) 245-3333

December 15, 2009

Date

(in California, d/b/a Cal-Psych Insurance Agency, Inc.)

President and CEO

Professional Risk Management Services, Inc.

80268 (6/02)

<u>A</u>	CORD, CERTIFIC	ATE OF LIAB	ILITY INS	URANC	E	DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/15/09		
HEA 840	ICER NISE D. BARNES NLTHCARE LIABILITY SOLUTIONS GESSNER, SUITE 500 JSTON, TX 77024	S, INC.	ONLY ANI HOLDER.	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.				
PHC	NE: 800-732-8619 FAX: 713-34	3-5025	INSURERS A	AFFORDING CO	VERAGE	NAIC#		
INSURE	EUMTENENS.COM		INSURER A: E\	VANSTON INSURA	NCE COMPANY	32378		
	5 NORTHWINDS PARKWAY		INSURER B:					
	HARETTA, GA 30009		INSURER C:					
J**(L.)	TAKETTA, GA 30008		INSURER D;					
~~~	RAGES		INSURER E:					
THE ANY MAY POL	POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELG PREQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDER LICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MA	ON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTH O BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED	ER DOCUMENT WITH HEREIN IS SUBJECT ID CLAIMS.	RESPECT TO W	HICH THIS CERTIFICATE N	WAY BE ISSUED OR		
INSR AL	SRD TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIM	nts		
А	GENERAL LIABILITY  X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABLITY  CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR				EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (EA. OCCURENCE) MED EXP (Any one person)	\$1.000.000 \$ INCLUDED \$10.000		
		MM-816826	06/24/09	07/01/10	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000		
					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$3,000,000		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ INCLUDED		
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$ N/A		
	ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS	N/A	N/A	N/A	(Ea accident)  BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$ N/A		
	SCHEDULED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$ N/A		
	NON-OWNED ACTOS			THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$ N/A		
	GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY EA ACCIDENT	\$ N/A		
	ANY AUTO	N/A	N/A	N/A	OTHER THAN EA ACC	\$ N/A		
					AUTO ONLY: AGG	\$ N/A		
,	EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ N/A		
	OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	N/A	N/A	N/A	AGGREGATE	\$ N/A		
						\$ N/A		
1	DEDUCTIBLE					\$ N/A		
	RETENTION				INCOTATIL CTI	\$ N/A		
	VORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY				WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER	\$ N/A		
1 6	NY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A	N/A	N/A	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ N/A		
1	f yes, describe under				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ N/A		
	PECIAL PROVISIONS below OTHER				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ N/A		
Α	MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY – CLAIMS MADE	MM-816826	06/24/09	07/01/10	\$1,000,000 EACH CLAI \$3,000,000 PER INSUR \$7,500,000 TOTAL POL	RED AGGREGATE		
AS C	IPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICL DF 06/24/09, IF APPLICABLE EXC ( SERVICES SOUTH, INC., 847-95	ESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY		ions				
CER	TIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATI	ON				
DEP	TE OF WEST VIRGINIA ARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HURLESTON, WV 25305	JMAN RESOURCES	DATE THEREOF,	THE ISSUING INSURER CATE HOLDER NAMED R LIABILITY OF A ES.	BED POLICIES BE CANCELLED R WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO INY KIND UPON THE INSI	30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE D DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO URER, ITS AGENTS OR		
			RE		, DBann			

# **IMPORTANT**

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

#### **DISCLAIMER**

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend for alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.